

APR 12 1999

CLERK

No. 98-963

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1998

—◆—
JEREMIAH W. NIXON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC and
ZEV DAVID FREDMAN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**
—◆—

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE SECRETARIES OF
STATE OF ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT, IOWA,
MASSACHUSETTS, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO,
RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE, WEST VIRGINIA
AND WISCONSIN; THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF
THE HAWAII CAMPAIGN FINANCE SPENDING
COMMISSION; AND THE DIRECTOR OF THE
REGISTRY OF ELECTION FINANCE OF KENTUCKY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**
—◆—

GREGORY LUKE
Counsel of Record

JOHN C. BONIFAZ

BRENDA WRIGHT

NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS INSTITUTE
294 Washington Street, Suite 713
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 368-9100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. BECAUSE EXISTING CONTRIBUTION LIMITS RADICALLY EXCEED SUMS THAT THE OVER- WHELMING MAJORITY OF CITIZENS CAN CONTRIBUTE TO CAMPAIGNS, THE REMOVAL OR RAISING OF THOSE LIMITS CAN ONLY AUGMENT THE PERVASIVE AND CORROSIVE PERCEPTION OF CORRUPTION IN POLITICS	8
II. BY STEMMING THE EXCLUSIONARY AND DISTORTING EFFECTS OF CAMPAIGN WAR CHESTS BUILT FROM SCANT POPULAR SUP- PORT, CONTRIBUTION LIMITS HELP PRE- SERVE THE "UNFETTERED INTERCHANGE OF IDEAS" NECESSARY TO ELECTORAL POLI- TICS	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	20
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	9, 20, 21
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	passim
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	4, 16
<i>CSC v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	4
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	20, 21
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	4, 9, 20
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	4
<i>Jennness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	20
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	7, 20
LEGAL TREATISES	
Jamin Raskin and John Bonifaz, <i>Equal Protection and the Wealth Primary</i> , 11 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 273 (1993)	15
Fred Wertheimer and Susan Weiss Manes, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: A Key to Restoring the Health of Our Democracy</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1126 (1994)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Cassie & David Breaux, <i>Expenditures and Election Results, in CAMPAIGN FINANCE IN STATE LEGISLATIVE ELECTIONS</i> , (Joel A Thompson and Gary F. Moncrief, eds. 1998)	19
Francis X. Clines, <i>Most Doubt a Resolve to Change Campaign Finance Reform, Poll Finds</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 9, 1997, at A1	15
E.J. Dionne, <i>Democracy or Plutocracy?</i> , WASHINGTON POST, op-ed, February 15, 1994, at A17	5
Federal Election Commission, <i>Campaign Finance Law 98: Chart 2-A Contribution and Solicitation Limitations</i> (visited April 9, 1999) < http://www.fec.gov/pages/chart2a.htm >	13
Tom Fiedler, <i>Big Interests Spending Equally Big Bucks: Millions of Dollars Given to Campaigns of Influential Policy Makers</i> , THE MIAMI HERALD, May 21, 1995, at 14A	5
JOHN GREEN, PAUL HERRNSON, LYNDY POWELL, & CLYDE WILCOX, JOYCE FOUNDATION OF CHICAGO, <i>INDIVIDUAL CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTORS: WEALTHY, CONSERVATIVE – AND REFORM-MINDED</i> (1998)	17
Philip B. Heyman & Donald J. Simon, <i>Parties to Corruption</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, op-ed, June 25, 1998, at A23	5
Albert R. Hunt, <i>The Best Congress Money Can Buy</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, September 7, 1995, at A15	5
Celinda Lake & Steve Cobble, <i>Voters Say Take 'Big Money' Out of Campaigns</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL, op-ed, April 16, 1995, at 4A	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CHARLES LEWIS AND THE CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY, THE BUYING OF CONGRESS: HOW SPECIAL INTERESTS HAVE STOLEN YOUR RIGHT TO LIFE, LIBERTY, AND THE PURSUIT OF HAPPINESS (1998).....	5
LARRY MAKINSON, CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE POLITICS, OPEN SECRETS: THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF CONGRESSIONAL MONEY & POLITICS (2D ED. 1992).....	15
The Mellman Group, Inc./Public Campaign, <i>Public Opinion Poll</i> (August 1998) (visited March 18, 1999) < http://www.publiccampaign.org/poll9_3_98.html >.....	15
<i>Political Scandal</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, editorial, October 31, 1996, at A26.....	5
Princeton Survey Research Associates/Pew Research Center, <i>Public Opinion Survey</i> (November 1996) (visited March 18, 1999) < http://www.people-press.org/unionrpt.htm >.....	15
Samantha Sanchez, National Institute on Money in State Politics, <i>Comparison of Contribution Sizes in Statewide and State Legislative Campaigns</i> (visited April 9, 1999) < http://www.followthemoney.org >.....	12, 14
MARTIN SCHRAM, CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE POLITICS, SPEAKING FREELY: FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS TALK ABOUT MONEY IN POLITICS (1995).....	9
Rodney A. Smith, <i>White House Auction</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, op-ed, April 14, 1995, at A19.....	5
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>County Estimates for Median Household Income for Missouri: 1995, Table C95-29</i> (visited Feb. 24, 1999) < http://www.census.gov/cgi-bin/hhes/saipe93/gettable.p1 >.....	10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Estimates of the Population of the U.S. and States by Single Year: July 1, 1992</i> (visited April 9, 1999) < http://www.census.gov/population/estimates/state/stats/ag9297.txt >.....	10
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Income 1995: Table C Median Income of Household by State: 1993, 1994, and 1995</i> (visited April 9, 1999) < http://www.census.gov/hhes/income/income95/in95med1.html >.....	14
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Poverty 1995: Table B Percent of Persons in Poverty by State: 1993, 1994, and 1995</i> (visited April 9, 1999) < http://www.census.gov/hhes/poverty/pov95/state-pov.html >.....	14
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Poverty 1997</i> (visited Feb. 24, 1999) < http://www.census.gov/hhes/poverty/poverty97/pv97state.html >.....	16
<i>Unlimited Cash, Undue Influence</i> , ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH editorial, July 27, 1998, at B6.....	5
Howard Wilkinson, <i>No Campaign Money? Keep Your Mouth Shut About It</i> , THE CINCINNATI ENQUIRER, editorial, November 22, 1998, at C1.....	5
